WHEREAS, just over one hundred (100) years ago during World War I, the 34 

Harlem Hellfighters battled hostile forces abroad and racism at home, 35 

demonstrating a remarkable commitment to this country; and 36 

1 

WHEREAS, Beginning in 1941, the nine hundred twenty-six (926) all-black 2 

Tuskegee Airmen carried out hundreds of escort missions during World War II, 3 

never losing a single plane to the enemy; and 4 

5 

WHEREAS, African American veterans have used the experience and 6 

discipline they acquired in the military to attain prominent positions in the 7